2017varO01(Residence)
January 37, 2017

Prepared by Richard Haugen
Applicant/Owner: Old Tree Farms LLC by Frido Verpaalen, 46316 214 St, Volga, SD 57071.

Legal Description: “S1470’ of W1481.36" Exc 5295’ of E295’ of W1248’ of SW1/4 of Sec. 34,
T110N, R51W (Volga Township)”

Article 22: Section 22.01: Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation Regulations:
Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation Control Requirements: # 6) Required Setback and
Separation Distance — Established Residences — 2,640 feet.

2017var001: Frido Verpaalen has applied for a variances to be 1,760 feet from a
residence located in the NE1/4 of Section 4, T109N, R51W located to the southwest of his
operation, a variance of 880 feet and 2,265 feet from a residence located in the SE1/4 of
Section 33, T110N, R51W, a variance of 375 feet. The required setback distance is 2,640 feet.
Both residences are on established, existing homesteads.

The dairy was permitted as a Class “B” CAFO on April 7", 1998. He was approved to
expand the dairy from a Class “B “to a Class “A” (CAFO) on April 57, 2011 and variances were
approved.

Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners, Volga Township Chairman and Clerk,
Oslo Township Chairman and Clerk, Brookings County Highway Department, Kingbrook Rural
Water.

The public notices were published in the Brookings Register on December 20t and 27t
2016, Volga Tribune on December 229, 2016.

Granting the variance would be an additional agricultural livestock use in rural Brookings
County.

Denying the variance request allows the current permitted use to continue.

2017var001
Staff Report
January 3", 2017



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
TO
ZONING REGULATIONS

Date of Application: _ (2.~ (5 - JD j ¢ Variance Number: 01 7 V@~ 00/,

To: Brookings County Board of Adjustment
520 3" St, Suite 200
Brookings, South Dakota 57006

A.) I/We, the undersigned property owner (s), do hereby petition the Board of
Adjustment of Brookings County, South Dakota, to grant a Variance to the
Brookings County Zonlng Regulations fo .
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C.) Special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or buildings in the same district: that literal interpretation of the provisions
of this regulation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same district under terms of this regulation: that the special
conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant, and
that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant, and privilege
that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district.
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D.) Legal Description of Property
55 147207 of 10 [4RL.De' Exc S G5 «f S (248! o€

Oy Sec.. 394 100 RSO (Volga Tuop)
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E.) Time and Date Set for Fﬁ/DCQ //f’/ef%'ﬂlévll/

Hearing before Brookings Person filing petition — print
County Board of Adjustment.

Date Person filing petition — sign

7629/)17\4 C/gﬁ'/cg - 2y fa_/
Time v Address
Approved City
Rejected State

S 2o 74
Date Zip Cdde /7
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Chairman of Brookings County Board Telephone
of Adjustment

A variance that is granted and not used within three (3) years will be considered
invalid.
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OLD TREE FARMS

REQUESTED VARIANCE SETBACKS

Residence - 1760"
Wells - 1675’
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Old Tree Dairy

Write a description for your map.
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Looking south to residence & well site on 463 Ave. - 2017var001(Well) and 2017var002(Residence)

by Frido Verpaalen

SAlmn G

Pl el L

. l




